

THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

After recording return to: CK & M Land, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company PO Box 148 Malin, OR 97632

Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be sent to the following address: CK & M Land, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company PO Box 148 Malin, OR 97632 File No. 496280AM

### STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

# Teryl Saxon-Hill and Kelly Saxon Steele, Trustees of the Cecil D. Saxon Revocable Trust, dated December 11, 2014 as to Parcels D and E,

Grantor(s), hereby convey and warrant to

#### CK & M Land, LLC, and Oregon limited liability company,

Grantee(s), the following described real property in the County of Klamath and State of Oregon free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:

#### See Attached Exhibit 'A'

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY, THE MAP/TAX ACCT #(S) ARE REFERENCED HERE:

#### See Attached Exhibit 'B'

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is \$225,000.00. The above-described property is free of encumbrances except all those items of record, if any, as of the date of this deed and those shown below, if any:



Page 2 Statutory Warranty Deed Escrow No. 496280AM

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

annary, www Dated this day of

Cecil D. Saxon Revocable Trust

By: iyon-Hill. rustee axon Sleele, elly rustee

State of Oregon} ss Lanc County of

day of January, 2022, before me,

On this \_ a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared Teryl Saxon Hill ( Kelly Saxon Steele known or identified to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as trustee of the Cecil D. Saxon Revocable Trust, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same as Trustee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary/Public Residing at Commission Expire



Page 2 Statutory Warranty Deed Escrow No. 496280AM

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

 $(\mathcal{O})$ Dated this Cecil D. S axon Revocable usf By2 Teryl Saxon-Hil ruste By:

Kelly Saxon Steele, Trustee

State of Oregon} ss. County of Mulbroman

On this <u>lath</u> day of January, 2022, before me, <u>Jenny Tuck</u> a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared Teryl Saxon-Hill and Kelly Saxon Steele known or identified to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as trustee of the Cecil D. Saxon Revocable Trust, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same as Trustee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public the State of regon portland Residing at: , C Commission Expires: 7-13

	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	9
1 and	OFFICIAL STAMP	Q
() ASSA	JENNY TUCK	Ø
	NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON	())
	COMMISSION NO. 1001947	6
MY COMM	ISSION EXPIRES JULY 13, 2024	¥ ()

#### 496280AM

#### PARCEL A:

Unsurveyed Parcels 1 and 2, Land Partition 26-10, being a replat of Parcel 2 of Land Partition 25-96 and Parcel 1 of Land Partition 63-07, being situated in the SE1/4 of Section 13, the SE1/4 of Section 14, the E1/2 of Section 23, N1/2 and SW1/4 of Section 24, Township 30 South, Range 10 East of the Willamette Meridian and the SW1/4 of Section 18,, Township 30 South, Range 11 East of the Willamette Meridian and duly recorded November 23, 2010 in 2010-013537, Microfilm Records of Klamath County, Oregon.

Parcel 1 being more particulary described as follows: BEGINNING AT THE SECTION CORNER COMMON TO SAID SECTIONS 13 AND 24, T30S, R10EWM, AND SECTION 19 AND SAID SECTION 18 OF T30S, R11EWM; THENCE S00°05'09"W 2645.82 FEET TO THE 1/4 CORNER COMMON TO SAID SECTIONS 24 AND 19; THENCE WEST 5428 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE 1/4 CORNER COMMON TO SAID SECTIONS 23 AND 24; THENCE S00°00'20"W 663.13 FEET TO THE N-S 1/64 CORNER COMMON TO SAID SECTIONS 23 AND 24; THENCE N89°36'52"W 1322.33 FEET TO THE C-N-SE 1/64 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23; THENCE N00°03'43"W 663.16 FEET TO THE C-E 1/16 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23; THENCE N89°36'48"W 661.49 FEET TO THE C-W-E 1/64 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23; THENCE N00°05'20"W 1299.63 FEET TO THE C-W-SE 1/64 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23; THENCE S89°37'05"W 662.13 FEET TO THE C-N 1/16 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23; THENCE N00°07'06"W 1290.76 FEET TO THE 1/4 CORNER COMMON TO SAID SECTIONS 23 AND 14; THENCE NORTH, ALONG THE NORTH-SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 14, 1540 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE THREAD OF THE WILLIAMSON RIVER, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 2 OF "LAND PARTITION 63-07"; THENCE, ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF SAID PARCEL 2, THE FOLLOWING COURSES, SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG THE THREAD OF THE WILLIAMSON RIVER, 2620 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE EXTENSION OF AN EXISTING FENCE LINE; N68°00'15"E, ALONG THE SAID FENCE LINE AND ITS EXTENSION, 1676 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO AN ANGLE POINT IN THE SAID FENCE LINE; S89°27'38"E, ALONG THE EXISTING FENCE LINE, 4000.29 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN THE SAID FENCE LINE; N50°10'21"E, ALONG THE SAID FENCE LINE, 206.01 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN THE SAID FENCE LINE; N57°04'57"E, ALONG THE SAID FENCE LINE, 183.63 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN THE SAID FENCE LINE AND N25°24'18"E, ALONG THE SAID FENCE LINE, 1179.97 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 1 OF "LAND PARTITION 66-97"; THENCE EAST, ALONG THE SAID SOUTH BOUNDARY, 3208.41 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH-SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 18, FROM WHICH THE CENTER 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 18 BEARS N00°08'00"E 1260 FEET; THENCE S00°08'00"W, ALONG THE NORTH-SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 18, 1380 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE 1/4 CORNER COMMON TO SAID SECTIONS 18 AND 19; THENCE S89°50'12"W 2649.46 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING WITH BEARINGS BASED ON THE PLAT OF SAID "LAND PARTITION 26-10" ON FILE AT THE OFFICE OF THE KLAMATH COUNTY CLERK.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM, A PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE SE1/4 SE1/4 OF SECTION 13, T30S, R10EWM, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 13; THENCE NORTH 100 FEET; THENCE WEST 100 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 100 FEET; THENCE EAST 100 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. Parcel 2 being more particularly described as follows: THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST, OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON.

# PARCEL B:

Parcel 3 of Land Partition 25-96, situated in the SW1/4 of Section 18, the W1/2 of Section 19, Township 30 South, Range 11 East and the E1/2 of Section 23, S1/2 of Sections 13 and 14 and the W1/2 and NE1/4 of Section 24, Township 30 South, Range 10 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING FROM said Parcel 3 of Land Partition 25-96 the NE1/4 of the SW1/4 of Section 19, Township 30 South, Range 11 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon, conveyed to R. Raymond Royse and Jessie P. Royse, Trustees under the Royse Loving Trust dated July 27, 1992, by Warranty Deed recorded June 30, 2000 in Volume M00, page 24239, Microfilm Records of Klamath County, Oregon.

TOGETHER WITH an easement for vehicular and public utility access as created by instrument recorded January 6, 1997 in Volume <u>M97, page 239</u> and re-recorded January 23, 1997 in Volume <u>M97, page 2057</u>, Microfilm Records of Klamath County, Oregon.

# PARCEL C:

The SE1/4 of Section 18, Township 30 South, Range 11 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon.

## PARCEL D:

Government Lot 3 of Section 19, Township 30 South, Range 11 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon.

## PARCEL E:

NE1/4 of the SW1/4 of Section 19, Township 30 South, Range 11 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon, being a portion of Parcel 3 of Land Partition 25-96 situated in the SW1/4 of Section 18, the W1/2 of Section 19, Township 30 South, Range 11 East of the Willamette Meridian and the E1/2 of Section 23, S1/2 of Sections 13 and 14 and the W1/2 and NE1/4 of Section 24, Township 30 South, Range 10 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon.

# Exhibit 'B'

# **TAX INFORMATION:**

File No. 496280AM

Code No.	Account No.	Map No.	Tax Year	Amount	Status
072	107654	3011-00000-00500	2021-2022	\$262.31	Paid
072	882191	3010-00000-02301	2021-2022	\$95.20	Paid
072	894932	3010-00000-02303	2021-2022	\$440.84	Paid
072	883801	3011-00000-00401	2021-2022	\$140.82	Paid
072	107663	3011-00000-00600	2021-2022	\$296.88	Paid
072	107690	3011-00000-00700	2021-2022	\$414.57	Paid
072	891453	3011-00000-00700	2021-2022	\$363.01	Pald